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Mr. Vernon A. Williams
Secretary

Surface Transportation Board
Washington, D.C. 20423

Dear Mr. Williams:

Enclosed for recordation pursuant to the provisions of 49 U.S.C. Section
P 11301(a), are two (2) copies of a Memorandum of Lease of Railroad Equipment, dated
July 27, 1998, a primary document as defined in the Board’s Rules for the Recordation
of Documents and two (2) copies of a Memorandum of Trust Indenture and Security
~ Agreement, also dated July 27, 1998, a secondary document related thereto.
A

The names and addresses of the parties to the enclosed document are:

&
S

.\"’

Lessor: First Security Bank, N.A.
79 South Main Street
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Lessee: General Electric Railcar Services Corporation
33 West Monroe St., 24" Floor
Chicago, IL 60603

Owner Trustee: First Security Bank, N.A.
79 South Main Street
- Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Indenture Trustee: The First National Bank of Maryland
25 South Charles Street
Baltimore, MD 20201
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A description of the railroad equipment covered by the enclosed documents is:

five hundred (500) railcars bearing BNSF reporting marks and road
numbers set forth on Exhibit A-1attached thereto.

Also enclosed is a check in the amount of $52.00 payable to the order of the
Surface Transportation Board covering the required recordation fee.

Kindly return stamped copies of the enclosed documents to the undersigned.
Very truly yours,
>—
Robert W. Alvord

RWA/bg
Enclosures
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MEMORANDUM OF LEASE OF RAILROAD EQUIPMENT 1 1P M
(GERSC TRUST 98-A) dated July 27, 1998, between FIRST
SECURITY BANK, N.A., a national banking association, not in its
individual capacity, but solely as trustee under the Amended and
Restated Trust Agreement (GERSC Trust 98-A) dated as of
July 22, 1998, with NORLEASE, INC.,, a Delaware corporation (in
such capacity, the "Lessor"), and GENERAL ELECTRIC
RAILCAR SERVICES CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation
(the "Lessee"). Capitalized terms used herein which are not defined
herein shall have their respective meanings ascribed thereto in the
Lease (referred to below).

WHEREAS, the Lessor and the Lessee have entered into that certain Amended
and Restated Equipment Lease Agreement (GERSC Trust 98-A) dated as of July 22, 1998 (the
"Lease") and that certain Lease Supplement No. 1 (GERSC Trust 98-A) dated July 27, 1998
("Supplement No. I1") (the terms of each of which are incorporated herein by reference), covering
the railroad equipment identified in Exhibit A-1 hereto, bearing the equipment numbers of the
Lessee shown in said Exhibit A-1, and all additions and alterations thereof, replacements thereof
and substitutions therefor;

WHEREAS, the Lease and Supplement No. 1 shall be effective as of the Closing
Date (as defined in the Lease); and

WHEREAS, this memorandum may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each executed counterpart constituting an original but all together only one such memorandum.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties wish to show for the public record the
ownership of the said railroad equipment by the Lessor, and the leasehold interest therein of the
Lessee, and accordingly have caused this memorandum to be executed by their officers thereunto
duly authorized, as of the date first above written.

FIRST SECURITY BANK, N.A., not in its
individual capacity, but solely as trustee, as aforesaid

By: wﬁ/\ W \/>/M/1\

: , N
Name:  njapey M. Dahl
Title: Vice President _
GENERAL ELECTRIC RAILCAR SERVICES
CORPORATION
By:
Name:
Title:

DOCS_NY #23946 v1 /$§H601!.DOC



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties wish to show for the public record the
ownership of the said railroad equipment by the Lessor, and the leasehold interest therein of the
Lessee, and accordingly have caused this memorandum to be executed by their officers thereunto
duly authorized, as of the date first above written.

FIRST SECURITY BANK, N.A,, not in its
individual capacity, but solely as trustee, as aforesaid

By:

Name;
Title;

GENERAL ELECTRIC RAILCAR SERVICES
CORPORATION

o A La ot

e JOSCPY‘ h. Loxronzio
le Excoohwve Vice President
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STATE OF T\\\nos )
) ss:
COUNTY OF (Cony. )

On this 24" day of July, 1998, before me personally appeared
Toseph 10to me personally known who being by me duly sworn, says that@’she isa
Crec. VO of General Electric Railcar Services Corporation, that said instrument was
signed and sealed on July 2411998, on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of
Directors; and he/she acknowledged that the execution of the foregoing instrument was the free
act and deed of said corporation.

“OFFICIAL SEAL" § By W Krapn

RICKI KNAPP Notary Publi¢ 7
(SE AL) Notary Public, State of lltinois

iy Commission Expires Qet. 1, 2001
AN

My Commission Expires: (o] o1l 61

STATE OF )
) ss:
COUNTY OF )
On this day of July, 1998, before me personally appeared

to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn, says that he is the
of First Security Bank, N. A., that said instrument was signed and sealed on
July  , 1998, on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors; and he
acknowledged that the execution of the foregoing instrument was the free act and deed of said
corporation.

By

Notary Public
(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:
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STATE OF )
) ss:
COUNTY OF )

On this day of July, 1998, before me personally appeared
to me personally known who being by me duly sworn, says that he/she is a
of General Electric Railcar Services Corporation, that said instrument was
signed and sealed on July _ , 1998, on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of
Directors; and he/she acknowledged that the execution of the foregoing instrument was the free
act and deed of said corporation.

By

Notary Public
(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF \H Q \(\ )

COUNTY OF Soli Lake ;Ss

On this 23_”:‘, day of July, 1998, before me personally appeared

Nancy M. Dahl to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn, says that he is the
Viee PresideN of First Security Bank, N. A., that said instrument was signed and sealed on
July 23 | 1998, on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors; and he
acknowledged that the execution of the foregoing instrument was the free act and deed of said

corporation.
NOTARY PUBLIC By %f—’
JANICE BRYANT Notary Public

79 South Main 3rd Fir,

Salt Lake Oity, UY
comsvggslgﬁ ﬁxﬁ?ﬁs’

T 14, 2
STATE OF 5‘932{

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

DOCS_NY #23946 vl /$H601!.DOC



JUL 21 '98 1@:47 FR GE RAILCAR EHS GOV

June 1998

BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF
BNSF

471503
471552
471595
471633
471648
471687
471818
471840
471850
471856
471861
471877
471881
471884
471888
471890
471902
471906
471911
471913
471817
471927
471931
471947
471956
471980
471968
471972
471979
471985
471988
471995
471998
472005
472007
472012
472017
472022
472030
472040
472042
472047
472050

EXHIBIT A - 1
Car Numbers

through BNSF 471596
through BNSF 471854
through BNSF 471857
through BNSF 471887
through BNSF 471891
through BNSF 471918
through BNSF ‘471950
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